

No. 23-235, 23-236

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Courts of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction..... 1
State Intervenors 2
Factual Background 3
Argument..... 4
 I. Intervention would resolve the issue of redressability, enabling this Court to reach the merits without delay..... 4
 II. The States plainly have standing, as the Federal Government tacitly admitted at oral argument below. 7
 III. Intervention would avoid inefficiency. 10
Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	9
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5, 11
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,</i> 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	7
<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Brown,</i> 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	11
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia,</i> No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va., Aug. 24, 2023)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 807 (2005)	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5
<i>Hall v. Hall,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	9
<i>Miller v. Alamo</i> , 975 F.2d 547 (CA8 1992).....	2
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	5, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 565 U.S. 1154 (2012)	10
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965)	10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (CA5 2015).....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1406(b).....	6
Other Authorities	
C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure.....	2, 5–7
